

S278481

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

JOHN'S GRILL, INC. ET AL.,
Plaintiffs & Appellants,

v.

THE HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC. ET AL.,
Defendants & Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR
CASE No. A162709

**CONSOLIDATED ANSWER BRIEF
TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEFS**

**COMPLEX APPELLATE
LITIGATION GROUP LLP**

***Anna-Rose Mathieson** (No. 231770)
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700
annarose.mathieson@calg.com

Melanie Gold (No. 116613)
600 West Broadway, Suite 700
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 642 2929
melanie.gold@calg.com

STEPTOE LLP

Anthony J. Anscombe (No. 70581)
One Market Street, Steuart Tower
10th Floor, Suite 1070
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 365-6700
aanscombe@steptoe.com

***Sarah D. Gordon** (Pro Hac Vice)
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-8005
sgordon@steptoe.com

WIGGIN AND DANA LLP

Jonathan Freiman (Pro Hac Vice)
***Tadhg Dooley** (Pro Hac Vice)
265 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 498-4400
jfreiman@wiggin.com
tdooley@wiggin.com

Evan Bianchi (Pro Hac Vice)
437 Madison Ave., 35th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 551-2600
ebianchi@wiggin.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS & RESPONDENTS

**THE HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC. &
SENTINEL INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD.**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Introduction.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. Amici have failed to identify any case applying the illusory coverage doctrine to a condition on coverage	9
II. Amici’s proposed illusory coverage standards conflict with California law	10
A. An insured’s “reasonable expectations” are relevant only if the policy is ambiguous, and in any event plaintiffs had no reasonable expectation of unconditional virus coverage ..	11
1. The Court need not assess the insured’s claimed expectations.....	11
2. Plaintiffs had no reasonable expectation of coverage because the limited exception to the exclusion of virus-related losses has not been satisfied	14
B. Express limitations on coverage are enforced without resorting to an inquiry about the “reasonably expected set of circumstances” ...	17
III. The particular circumstances of an insured are irrelevant, and generally unknown, to insurers when providing standard form policies	23
IV. The Court need not assess the “plausibility” of the scenarios where the Limited Virus Coverage would apply	28
V. United Policyholders’ request for a remand is improper and unnecessary	31
VI. Amici’s references to “public policy” do not support their points	34
Conclusion	35
Certificate of Word Count.....	36

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Armstrong World Indus., Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1	27
<i>Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1183.....	16, 17
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254.....	15, 16
<i>Casey v. Smith</i> (Wis. 2014) 846 N.W.2d 791	22, 33
<i>Chase v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.</i> (D.C.Ct.App. 2001) 780 A.2d 1123	19, 20
<i>Commercial Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 473	23
<i>Connecticut Ins. Guaranty Assn. v. Drown</i> (2012) 134 Conn.App.140	20
<i>Continental W. Ins. Co. v. Paul Reid, LLP, GPS, Inc.</i> (Wis.Ct.App. 2006) 292 Wis.2d 674	33
<i>De Bruyn v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1213.....	13
<i>Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. of Arkansas v. Sells</i> (Ark.Ct.App. 2010) 379 S.W.3d 605	27
<i>Fidelity and Guaranty Ins. Underwriters, Inc. v. Everett I. Brown Co., L.P.</i> (7th Cir. 1994) 25 F.3d 484.....	18
<i>First Nat. Bank of Monrovia v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> (1912) 162 Cal. 61	12
<i>Forecast Homes v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1466.....	12, 18, 34
<i>Great American E & S Ins. Co. v. End Zone Pub & Grill of Narragansett, Inc.</i> (2012) 45 A.3d 571	20, 27

<i>Great Northern Ins. Co. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> (W.D.Pa., May 12, 2008, No. 05-635) 2008 WL 2048354	22, 29, 33
<i>Haag v. Castro</i> (Ind. 2012) 959 N.E.2d 819.....	18
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Vemma Internat. Holdings Inc.</i> (D. Ariz., July 29, 2016, No. CV-16-01071-PHX-JJT) 2016 WL 4059606	19
<i>Heller v. Pennsylvania League of Cities and Municipalities</i> (2011) 32 A.3d 1213	22
<i>Hurley Construction Co. v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 533.....	16
<i>John’s Grill, Inc. v. The Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 1195.....	16
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 747.....	10, 13
<i>Karas v. Liberty Ins. Corp.</i> (Conn. 2019) 228 A.3d 1012	20
<i>Martinez v. Idaho Counties Reciprocal Management Program</i> (Idaho 2000) 999 P.2d 902	21
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Reeder</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 961	13, 25, 26
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 649	23
<i>Mez Industries, Inc. v. Pacific Nat. Ins. Co.</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 856.....	15
<i>Monticello Ins. Co. v. Mike’s Speedway Lounge, Inc.</i> (S.D.Ind. 1996) 949 F.Supp. 694	22, 27, 28
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 215.....	12
<i>Nat. Ins. Underwriters v. Carter</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 380	18
<i>O’Connor v. Proprietors Ins. Co.</i> (Colo. 1985) 696 P.2d 282	13, 22

<i>Ogburn v. Travelers’ Ins. Co.</i> (1929) 207 Cal. 50	12
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 128.....	16
<i>Oliver Machinery Co. v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 1510	25, 26
<i>Pena v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> (2022) 169 Idaho 730	27
<i>Penn-America Ins. Co. v. Mike’s Tailoring</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 884.....	14
<i>Perdue v. Crocker Nat. Bank</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 913	33
<i>Piper v. Nitschke’s N. Resort Condo. Owner’s Assn.</i> (Wis.Ct.App. 2009) 777 N.W.2d 677	21
<i>Pitzer College v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 93.....	28
<i>Pressman v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> (R.I. 1990) 574 A.2d 757	21, 33
<i>Rosen v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1070.....	34
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Robert S.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 758.....	10, 12, 13
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Products Sales & Marketing, Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847	25, 26
<i>Steven v. Fidelity & Casualty Co. of New York</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 862	12, 13
<i>Third Story Music, Inc. v. Waits</i> (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 798.....	33
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Tyco Internat. Ltd.</i> (2013) 919 F.Supp.2d 439	28
<i>Underwriters of Interest v. ProBuilders Specialty Ins. Co.</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 721	34
<i>Vandenburg v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 815.....	16

<i>Virginia Surety Co. v. Northern Ins. Co. of New York</i> (2007) 224 Ill.2d 550	27
<i>Western Reserve Mutual Casualty Co. v. Holland</i> (Ind.Ct.App. 1996) 666 N.E.2d 966.....	13
<i>Yahoo Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> (2022) 14 Cal.5th 58.....	11, 12, 18
<i>Younger v. State of California</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 806	32

Other Authorities

Cal. Dept. of Ins., <i>Prior Approval Rate Filing Instructions</i> (June 5, 2023) < https://www.insurance.ca.gov/0250-insurers/0800-rate-filings/0200-prior-approval-factors/upload/PriorAppRateFilingInstr_Ed06-05-2023.pdf > [as of Jan. 22, 2024].....	24
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Common Settings of Norovirus Outbreaks</i> < https://www.cdc.gov/norovirus/outbreaks/common-settings.html > [as of Jan. 19, 2024].....	30, 31
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>National Outbreak Reporting System Dashboard</i> < https://wwwn.cdc.gov/norsdashboard/ > [as of Jan. 19, 2024]	30
Eisenberg et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals & Writs (The Rutter Group 2023) ch. 13-C, ¶ 13:166.2	32
Eisenberg et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals & Writs (The Rutter Group 2023) ch. 9-D, ¶ 9:210.1	32

S278481
